

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN,
INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER
OHIO, PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION
OF UTAH, and NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING
& REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as United
States Secretary of Health and Human Services, and
VALERIE HUBER, in her official capacity as Acting
Deputy Assistant Secretary for the Office of
Population Affairs,

Defendants.

No. 18 Civ. 1035-TNM (con)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Local Civil Rule 65.1(c), Plaintiffs Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc., Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio, Planned Parenthood Association of Utah, and National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association, respectfully move for preliminary injunctive relief requiring that the Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) (1) be enjoined from reviewing Title X grant applications pursuant to the Fiscal Year 2018 Funding Opportunity Announcement (“FOA”); and (2) provide any continuation funding necessary to ensure that Title X projects remain funded until HHS issues new Title X grants pursuant to a lawful FOA.

This motion is supported by the attached Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and related declarations and exhibits filed herewith.

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(m), Plaintiffs’ counsel have conferred with counsel for

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. Congress Enacts Title X To Support Comprehensive Family Planning.....2

B. HHS Awards Title X Funds Based On Longstanding Regulations6

C. Plaintiffs Fulfill Title X’s Mission.....8

D. HHS Alters The Criteria For Receiving Title X Funds11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT16

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS16

A. The Revisions In The FOA Are Contrary To The Statute And Controlling Regulations, Which Specify The Grantmaking Criteria17

1. The FOA impermissibly adds to the exclusive set of criteria the agency has long considered in awarding Title X funds.17

2. If HHS wished to change its practice, it was required to engage in rulemaking.21

B. The FOA Contradicts Specific Programmatic Requirements For Title X Projects And Undermines The Title X Program’s Fundamental Purposes.....24

1. HHS’s “Program Priorities” and “Key Issues” contradict Title X’s requirements.....25

2. The FOA fundamentally undermines the Title X program.....30

C. The New FOA Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....32

II. PLAINTIFFS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF35

A. Plaintiffs Will Be Unlawfully Forced To Alter Their Programs And Subjected To A Tainted Review Process.....36

B. Plaintiffs Face Financial, Operational, And Programmatic Harms That Cannot Be Remediated37

C. Plaintiffs’ Reputations Among Patients Will Be Tarnished41

III. THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION42

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Arizona v. Shalala</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2000)	24
<i>Beacon Associates, Inc. v. Apprio, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00576 (TNM), 2018 WL 1784281 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2018)	38, 41
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	32
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
* <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Cleveland Construction, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15, 33
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	33
<i>Gilbert v. Wilson</i> , 2018 WL 1073163 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2018)	35
<i>Holiday CVS, L.L.C. v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 10973832 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2012)	38, 41
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	32
* <i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,
980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22, 23

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)41

* *Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)32, 33

National Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project v. EPA, 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

* *National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)36

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014)19

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)44

Original Honey Baked Ham Co. of Georgia, Inc. v. Glickman,
172 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1999)19

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)15, 30

Overstreet Electric Co. v. United States,
47 Fed. Cl. 728 (2000)37

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)41

* *Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Heckler*,
712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983)20, 29, 31

* *Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Schweiker* 559 F. Supp. 658
(D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983)38, 40, 42

Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health, 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)16, 38, 42

Ross University School of Medicine, School of Veterinary Medicine (St. Kitts) Ltd. v. Cavazos, 716 F. Supp. 638 (D.D.C. 1989).....40

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....19

Sabino Canyon Tours, Inc. v. USDA Forest Service,
2018 WL 784061 (D.D.C. Feb. 8, 2018)37

Select Specialty Hospital-Bloomington, Inc. v. Burwell,
757 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....34

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....44

Shays v. FEC,
337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), *aff'd*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....30

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA, 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....41

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....44

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)38

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)24

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. DeVos,
237 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....21

Virginia Department of Education v. Riley,
23 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1994)39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.

 § 553(a)24

 § 553(b)21, 22, 23

 § 553(c)22

 § 702.....41

 § 706.....32

20 U.S.C. § 10006(b)20

42 U.S.C.

 § 201 *et seq.*28

 § 254b(b)(1)28

 § 300(a) *passim*

 § 300(b)..... *passim*

 § 300a-5 *passim*

Pub. L. No. 91-572, § 2 (1970).....3, 33

Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944), codified at 42
U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*.....28

Public Health Service Act Title X, 42 U.S.C. § 300 *et seq.*2, 28

42 C.F.R.

 § 59.1.....3, 27, 29

 § 59.3.....4, 15

 § 59.5..... *passim*

 § 59.7..... *passim*

 § 59.10.....4

 § 59.11.....29

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

S. 2108, 91st Cong. (2d Sess. 1970)27

S. Rep. No. 91-1004 (1970)3, 31, 32

36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971)4, 5

36 Fed. Reg. 2532 (Feb. 5, 1971)24

45 Fed. Reg. 37,433 (June 3, 1980)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey, Martha J., *Reexamining the Impact of Family Planning Programs on US Fertility: Evidence from the War on Poverty and the Early Years of Title X*, 4 Am. Econ. J.: Applied Econ. 62 (2012), <https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.1257/app.4.2.62>.....3

Boyer, Jesseca, *New Name, Same Harm: Rebranding of Federal Abstinence-Only Programs*, The Guttmacher Institute (Feb. 18, 2018), <https://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2018/02/new-name-same-harm-rebranding-federal-abstinence-only-programs>.....13

Carter, Marion W. et al., *Four aspects of the scope and quality of family planning services in U.S. health centers: Results from a survey of health center administrators*, 94 J. Contraception 340 (2016), <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.contraception.2016.04.009>.....10

CDC Fact Sheet, *Effectiveness of Family Planning Methods*, https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/contraception/unintendedpregnancy/pdf/Contraceptive_methods_508.pdf.....10

Frost, Jennifer J. et al., *Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services at U.S. Clinics, 2015*, at 10, The Guttmacher Institute (2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/report/publicly-funded-contraceptive-services-us-clinics-2015>6

Frost, Jennifer J. et al., *Publicly Funded Family Planning Clinics in 2015: Patterns and Trends in Service Delivery Practices and Protocols*, The Guttmacher Institute (2016), https://guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/publicly-funded-family-planning-clinic-survey-2015_1.pdf.....9, 10

Frost, Jennifer J. et al., *Return on Investment: A Fuller Assessment of the Benefits and Cost Savings of the US Publicly Funded Family Planning Program*, 92 The Milbank Q. 667 (2014), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/frost_et_al-2014-milbank_quarterly.pdf.....6

Frost, Jennifer J. et al., *Specialized Family Planning Clinics in the United States: Why Women Choose Them and Their Role in Meeting Women’s Health Care Needs*, 22 Women’s Health Issues 519 (2012), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.whi.2012.09.002>.....28

Harper, Cynthia C. et al., *Abstinence and Teenagers: Prevention Counseling Practices of Health Care Providers Serving High-Risk Patients in the United States*, 42 Persp. on Sexual and Reprod. Health 125 (2010)35

Health Resources & Service Administration, *Federally Qualified Health Centers*, <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/eligibility-and-registration/health-centers/fqhc/index.html>.....10

Hasstedt, Kinsey, *Understanding Planned Parenthood’s Critical Role in the Nation’s Family Planning Safety Net*, 20 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 12 (2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2017/01/understanding-planned-parenthoods-critical-role-nations-family-planning-safety-net>9

HHS, *Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs*, <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr6304a1.htm>5, 6, 13

HHS Office of Population Affairs, *Program Requirements for Title X Funded Family Planning Projects* (April 2014), <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/ogc-cleared-final-april.pdf>5, 18, 22, 31

Kaestle, Christine E. et al., *Young Age at First Sexual Intercourse and Sexually Transmitted Infections in Adolescents and Young Adults*, 161 Am. J. Epidemiology 774 (2005)35

Nixon, Richard, *Statement on Signing the Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970* (Dec. 26, 1970), The American Presidency Project, <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=2865>3

Ott, Mary A. et al., *Counseling Adolescents about Abstinence in the Office Setting*, 20 J. Pediatric Adolescent Gynecology 39 (2007)26, 35

Santelli, John S. et al., *Abstinence-Only-Until-Marriage: An Updated Review of U.S. Policies and Programs and Their Impact*, 61 J. Adolescent Health 273 (2017), [https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X\(17\)30260-4/pdf](https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(17)30260-4/pdf)26

Thiel de Bocanegra, Heike et al., *Onsite Provision of Specialized Contraceptive Services: Does Title X Funding Enhance Access?*, 23 J. Women’s Health 428 (May 2014), <https://www.liebertpub.com/doi/full/10.1089/jwh.2013.4511>10

White, Kari et al, *The Impact of Reproductive Health Legislation on Family Planning Clinic Services in Texas*, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 851 (2015), <http://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2017/04/White-et-al-Impact-of-Reproductive-Health-Legislation-AJPH-pre-print-2015.pdf>40, 43
